
QUESTION 1  JUNE 2015 
PAPER 3 SUGGESTED SOLUTION 

 1 © SAICA 2015 

 

Part I 
 

Candidate Marker a b (i) b (ii) c  
47 
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Part (a) Identify and discuss any potential contraventions of the Companies Act, Act 71 of 2008, as 
amended, arising from the conduct of the Stonecut board during FY2013 and FY2014 

1. The Board delayed taking action per section 129 of the Companies Act when it is likely Stonecut 
was “financially distressed” already in FY2013. There is no evidence written notice was delivered 
to affected persons. 

1B 

2. As far as the persistent liquidity concerns throughout this period may be concerned, the Board 
may be trading recklessly and negligently, in contravention of section 22 of the Companies 
Act, as is evidenced by the following: 

 
1 
 

1. Key clients delaying contracted payments to Stonecut, resulting in Stonecut being unable to 
pay supplier debts as and when they fall due (i.e. breaching payment terms).  

 
1 

2. These cash flow concerns occurred well in advance of the Board finally deciding to enter the 
company into business rescue proceedings, which is evidence of reckless trading activities. 

 
1 

3. The financial manager needed to renegotiate the company’s overdraft facilities on a 
regular basis. 

1 

4. The debtor’s age analysis increased, implying increased impairment (credit) risk during the 
period. 

1 

5. The decision to enter into the contract with Coalyx required extensive investment and 
project financing, further straining the cash reserves of the business and leveraging the 
business. 

 
1 

6. The forecast cash flow report relating to the contract signed with Coalyx was purposefully 
prepared on a basis that creditors were paid only once they were long overdue (as late as 
possible). 

 
1 

3. Shares were issued to Mastglass Ltd 
1. without evidence that authorised shares, of the class issued, were available for issue, or that 

the requisite approvals had been obtained; 

 
1 

2. without evidence that the issue was undertaken in accordance with the company’s 
MOI.(section 36 and 38); and  

3. without voting rights which is a possible contravention of the Companies Act. 

1 
 

1 
4. There is no evidence that the necessary approval was obtained for the payment of the termination 

lump sum (for loss of office as a director) to Dr Barrister. 
 

1 
5. The loan of R575 000 advanced to Dr Barrister in FY2013 appears to have been granted contrary 

to s 45: 
1 
 

1. Special resolution approval does not appear to have been granted within previous two years 
for such a loan; and 

1 
 

2. Solvency and liquidity requirements had not been satisfied, etc. 
3. Terms under which financial assistance is provided might not be fair and reasonable to the 

company as it had no fixed repayment term. 

1 
1 
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6. Due to many of the above reasons, and particularly the possible reckless trading by the Board, a 
question must be raised surrounding the conduct of the Board in terms of section 76 (directors’ 
conduct and fiduciary duties).The directors’ conduct does not seem to be in good faith and for 
a proper purpose; in the best interests of the company; and with the degree of care, skill 
and diligence that may reasonably be expected of a director or Board. 

 
 
 

1 

Examples of this include: 
1. Dr Barrister concluded a contract with Coalyx without obtaining the approval of the board in 

advance;  

 
 

1 

2. She encouraged that misleading info be provided to the board (e.g.  email to Gcwabe 1st par. 
“...so make the numbers tell a profitable story...”); and 

 
1 

3. She told the auditor that “everything is fine” in relation to going concern when this was clearly 
not the case.   

4. She will do "whatever it takes" - which may hint on bribery. 
5. She does not demonstrate the necessary skills and knowledge as she is uncertain as to what 

going concern is. 
6. Disclosure of incorrect information relating to the offer by the directors to the shareholders in 

that the offer was too low because the takeover would have resulted in additional shareholder 
financing from Creator Holdings as they said they would ‘be prepared to provide additional 
financing into the business to aid cash flow and expand further projects’. 

7. Disclosure of incorrect information relating to the offer by the directors to the shareholders in 
that the offer was too low because the takeover bid of R45 per share was greater than the 
book value per share and greater than the valuation performed by the corporate finance 
division of Stonecut’s audit firm. 

 
1 
1 
1 
 

1 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 

7. The company is not likely to have passed the solvency and liquidity test as defined in section 4 
of the Act during the previous two years before business rescue proceedings were instituted. 

1 
 

1. It is likely that there were periods in which the business was not able to pay its debts as 
they fell due in terms of s 4(b). 

1 
 

8. The board must not take any action that could result in a bona fide offer being frustrated. Non-
compliance of section 126 by saying the price is too low. 

1 

Available 26 
Maximum 15 

Total for part (a) 15 
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Part (b)(i) Describe the effect of the information provided on the external auditor’s assessment 
of the overall financial statement level risk and assertion level risk to be documented in the FY2013 
audit plan of Stonecut 
Increase in overall financial statement level risk (effect indicated)  1 
1. The CEO’s willingness to provide misleading info to the board (see email to Gcwabe and 

concluding the contract with Coalyx without board approval) and to the auditor 
(“everything is fine” in relation to going concern query) increases the risk of fraudulent 
financial reporting due to her lack of integrity and apparent willingness to rationalise 
inappropriate conduct. 

2 
 
 
 

2. There is an increased risk of the going concern assumption being inappropriately applied in 
the preparation of the financial statements. This is as a result of the entity not being able to 
settle its debts (inability to pay creditors), evidence of losses and poor cash flows,  
strike actions in the industry in which the company operate (mining),  
overdraft facility to finance operating costs and dependency on high cost overdraft,  
cash flow identified by audit committee as a significant risk. 

3 
 
 

3. As a result of the going concern risk, there is also an increased risk of fraudulent financial 
reporting (e.g. overstatement of assets / revenues and/or understatement of liabilities / 
expenses) in order to make the financial statements appear more favourable (i.e. 
management have an incentive to engage in fraud).   

2 

4. Bonuses are based on the Coalyx contract therefore providing a further incentive for 
management to overstate the profit and cash flow forecasts. 

1 

5. Mr James Gcwabe, the company’s financial manager, is newly qualified and has been 
working for the company for just over a year, which increases the risk of error as he is still 
learning how everything work and could easily make a mistake. On the other hand he is a 
CA(SA), so he will most probably have the necessary competence and knowledge which 
reduces the risk of error.  

6. The company experienced rapid growth over the past few years and internal controls might not 
have kept up, resulting in fraud and/or error. 

7. The potential companies act contraventions discussed in part (a) (e g sections 22 and 76) 
casts doubt on the company’s board and management’s integrity, increasing the risk of 
fraudulent financial reporting integrity and the control environment resulting in fraud  

8. The weak governance structure (evidenced, for example, by the Board Chair also being the 
Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, and the audit firm being contracted to perform non-
audit related services without the consent of the Audit and Risk Committee) increases the risk 
of material misstatement at the financial statement level, due to the questionable level of 
competence of the individuals serving on these structures, and the questionable level of 
oversight performed by the governance structures over the financial statements and the 
process followed in their preparation. 

2 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

Increase in Risk at Assertion Level (effect indicated) 1 
9. Valuation of PPE: there is significant operational PPE (mining equipment) at Stonecut that 

could require impairment. Strike action in the industry could impact the production of Stonecut, 
resulting in a lower recoverable amount when assessing impairment. 

10. Valuation of PPE: The finance department may not know which costs to include and exclude 
therefore all cost to get the asset to its current location may not have been included. 

11. Existence of PPE: Given the nature of PPE used in the mining industry, the fact that the PPE is 
located at clients’ premises and Stonecut’s financial position PPE might be overvalued. 

12. Valuation of debt: the bonds are measured on a fair value basis which involves complex 
calculation, which may be misstated if incorrectly valued. 

13. Classification of the convertible debt and allocation between debt and equity. 
14. Obligations and rights of lease: the accounting treatment of the lease may be inappropriate 

(complex IFRS requirements) where the obligation is not accounted for in accordance with the 
substance of the agreement due to the potential difficulty of understanding the substance of 
the agreement.  

15. Valuation of the lease: the fair value of the conveyor may be in incorrectly calculated due to the 
complexity of the calculation (accuracy of interest charges). 

16. Presentation and disclosure of the lease: possible incomplete presentation and disclosure of 

1 
 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 

1 
1 
 

1 
 
 

1 
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the lease. 1 
17. Valuation of trade receivables: the allowance for doubtful debts could be understated due to 

the increase in arrear debtors balances. 
1 

18. Completeness/valuation of payables and provisions: understatement of Payables and 
Provisions due to incentive to conceal creditor’s legal action against Stonecut. 

1 

19. Accuracy / cut-off of revenue: As the total contract is worth R180 million over 3 years, it is a 
risk that revenue may not be accounted correctly based on the stage of completion (IAS 18). 
Stonecut may account for the revenue as it falls due in 6 instalments. 

20. Presentation and disclosure of directors’ remuneration: possible incomplete or inaccurate 
presentation and disclosure as required by IFRS and Companies Act. 

21. Any other valid risk. 

1 
 
 

1 
 

1 
Available 29 
Maximum 10 

Total for part (b)(i) 10 

 

Part (b)(ii) Describe the audit responses to be considered to address the overall financial statement 
level risks identified in part (b)(i). (Do not consider responses to assertion level risks)  
Audit responses  
1. Consider a more conservative (lower) planning materiality. 
2. Increase the sample sizes required for testing. 

1 
1 

3. Fraud risk responses: (ISA 240 & ISA 330) 
a. Pay more attention to the assignment of audit team e g more experienced staff and 

experts 
b. Pay more attention to the review and supervision of audit team e g increased supervision 
c. Consider accounting estimates and management bias in estimates 
d. Include an element of unpredictability in audit procedures 
e. Increase level of professional scepticism 
f. Evaluate whether the selection and application of accounting policies by the company 

may be indicative of fraudulent financial reporting 

 
1 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 
 

1 
4. Timing - Plan procedures closer to year-end (final) 1 
5. At year-end - make inquiries of management and those charged with governance concerning 

the appropriateness in using the going concern assumption in preparing the financial 
statements, areas of financial concern and management’s plans to address these 
uncertainties. The responses should be evaluated with corroborative evidence e g inspection 
of minutes of meetings of shareholders, those charged with governance and relevant 
committees for reference to financial difficulties.  

 
 
 

1 

6. Obtain cash flow forecasts for a period of at least 12 months after the end of the reporting 
period and perform extensive procedures to ensure reasonability thereof and ensure integrity 
of the information. 

7. Audit the reasonableness of all assumptions used in the forecasts. 
8. Audit all mitigating factors identified by management for feasibility and effectiveness. 
9. Reperform the solvency and liquidity test in support of the going concern assumption. 

 
1 
 

1 
1 
1 

10. Perform audit procedures regarding subsequent events to identify those affecting the entity’s 
ability to continue as a going concern.  

1 

11. Place less reliance on management representations - more corroborative evidence required for 
management responses. 

 
1 

12. Perform more extensive test of detail procedures on the fraud risks areas e g overstatement of 
assets / revenues and/or understatement of liabilities / expenses and limit any reliance on 
controls. 

1 

Available 17 
Maximum 10 

Total for part (b)(ii) 10 

Communication skills – clarity of expression 1 
Total for part (b) 21 
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Part (c) Identify and describe the key business risks faced by Stonecut during FY2013 and 
FY2014 
1. The division amongst members of the board (e.g. CEO’s views vs board chairman’s views 

on 1st page of scenario, ineffectual leadership) – which gives rise to serious risks e g 
operational and strategic problems to the company (due to a potentially dysfunctional board 
of directors). 

1 

2. The willingness of senior management to provide misleading / factual inaccurate information 
to the board of directors (page 2 of scenario) may result in the board taking the wrong 
decisions – with adverse outcomes to Stonecut Ltd (strategic risk). 

1 

3. The Companies Act contraventions described in part (a) – specifically the concerns around 
the possible contravention of section 22 – may result in the CIPC issuing a compliance 
notice to the company requiring it to cease carrying on its business or trading. It can also 
cause reputational damage leading to loss of business. 

1 

4. Stonecut has lost key management in FY2014 as a result of the resignation of the CEO. 
This could lead to loss of investor confidence in the certainty of Stonecut’s future. 

1 

5. Labour unrest in the mining sector could –  

a. affect Stonecut if its employees participate in strikes, which increases labour costs, 
further impacting on profitability; and 

1 
 

b. lead to a loss of contracts with customers, as work stoppages would result in Stonecut 
being unable to service its agreements (liquidity risk). 

1 

6. Operational / compliance risk – As the company is in the mining industry, strict Health and 
Safety Regulations have to be adhered to. 

1 

7. Stonecut is currently struggling to pay its suppliers (due to key clients delaying payments):  

a. There is a risk that suppliers can institute legal action against Stonecut in order to 
recover debts due; 

1 
 

b. This could further affect Stonecut’s credit rating and ability to source financing, 
especially when it comes to renegotiating the bank overdraft and puts additional strain 
on cash flows; 

c. The suppliers can stop delivering to Stonecut, which will negatively impact the 
services rendered. 

1 
 
 

1 

8. Stonecut is struggling to pay employees’ salaries, this may lead to further labour unrest as 
well as no service delivery to clients, leading to a further loss in business.  

1 

  



QUESTION 1  JUNE 2015 
PAPER 3 SUGGESTED SOLUTION 

 6 © SAICA 2015 

 

 

9. Stonecut is concentrated on a single market (coal mining), and adverse changes in the 
industry (e g cutting costs on engineering services, closing down, green energy) severely 
affect its profitability as it has not diversified into other markets. 

1 

10. The large dependency on its small customers in FY2013 makes the business susceptible to 
the risks associated with start-up and small businesses such as low rate of success and 
sustainability, cash flow constraints. 

1 

11. The large dependency on the Coalyx contract in FY2014 puts the business at risk due to 
over-reliance on a single customer. 

1 

12. Entering into business rescue could create negative publicity for Stonecut: which could lead 
to a loss of business from its current clients;  
unwillingness of suppliers to continue to provide services; 
best employees seeking other jobs. 

 
1 
1 
1 

13. Stonecut has had a domineering unethical CEO who exerted influence over the board, it is 
likely that the board can be seen as being ineffective by its shareholders, which could lead 
to corporate action from shareholders to remove the board members, leading to further 
instability. The ineffectiveness is evident as the board was unable to enter into business 
rescue before the CEO resigned. 

14. There is a risk that the business rescue is unsuccessful resulting in the liquidation of the 
company. 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
15. Stonecut’s recent capital outlay introduces the risks that –  

a. it might be unable to generate sufficient returns on its investment in the bucket 
excavator as it now has unutilised capacity from the suspension of the contract with 
Coalyx; 

1 
 
 

b. it might be unable to pay the finance lease charges when due, leading to the lessor 
repossessing the curved belt conveyer; 

1 

c. it might be unable to meet the interest commitments on the convertible bonds issued 
to finance the bucket wheel excavator. 

1 

17. Stonecut is experiencing going concern problems due to various factors. 1 
18. Any other valid business risk. 1 

Available 24 
Maximum 10 

Communication skills – clarity of expression  1 
Total for part (c) 11 

Total for part I 47 
 


